
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 18th April, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Bernice Vanier and Viv Ross 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item 10 below). 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017, and 
the special meeting held on 10 March 2017.  
 

7. REVIEW OF CORPORATE FUNCTIONS AND THE CORPORATE 
LEADERSHIP GROUP  (PAGES 13 - 18) 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive finalising some of the proposals to the 
senior management structure reported to the Committee on 7 February and 
also recommending changes in the officer leadership arrangements for 
regeneration and economic development, to ensure resources are focussed 
effectively on Council priorities moving forward.  
 

8. SENIOR MANAGERS PAY REVIEW  (PAGES 19 - 28) 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service to provide the 
Committee with a summary of the outcomes of the Senior Managers’ Pay 
Review April 2017.  
 
Appendix D to follow. 
 
 
 



 

9. REFORM OF LEGISLATION GOVERNING OFF-PAYROLL IN THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR (IR35) - LBH IMPLICATIONS  (PAGES 29 - 38) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Resources, to inform the 
Committee of the changes to the Off-Payroll Intermediaries legislation that 
came into effect in April 2017. The report considers how the changes will 
impact on the Council as an employer and on its current workforce strategy, 
which will require strategic planning to minimise the impact.  
 

10. STATUS OF COUNCIL AND EMPLOYEE JOINT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE  (PAGES 39 - 48) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Transformation and Resources, seeking to 
amend the constitution of the Council and Employee Joint Consultative 
Committee (CEJCC) to dissolve it as a sub-committee of the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee and reconstitute it as an informal body.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
26 June 2017, 7pm.  
 
 

 
Helen Chapman, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 6 April 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 7TH 
FEBRUARY, 2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair) and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
61. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Arthur and Cllr Vanier.  
 

63. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

65. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

66. MINUTES  
 
The Chief Executive noted, in relation to the minutes of the CEJCC meeting on 7 
November, how well the recent voluntary redundancy exercise had been managed, 
and the HR team were commended Committee on the way in which this process had 
been run.  
 
The Head of People and Change gave a brief update to the Committee in relation to 
the VR exercise – there had been 185 applications in total, of which 69 had been 
accepted immediately, more information had been requested in 21 cases and there 
had been several withdrawals. The process had run smoothly and had the support of 
the trade unions, and it was felt that the VR Panel had offered robust challenge to 
management on their recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 
That the minutes of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 6 December 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, and that the minutes 
of the meeting of the CEJCC held on 7 November 2016 be noted.  
 

67. HARINGEY COUNCIL SMOKING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report on the proposed changes to Haringey Council‟s 
Smoking Policy, as introduced by Deborah Millward, Healthy Public Policy Officer.  
 
The Committee asked about the decision to permit the use of e-cigarettes on outdoor 
Council properties but not inside. It was reported that the use of e-cigarettes indoors 
was recognised as a potential irritant, and was also not felt to be professional, 
however e-cigarettes were recognised as safe, and were therefore permitted outdoors 
on Council property as a way of encouraging smoking cessation amongst staff and 
residents.  
 
The Chief Executive noted the inclusion in the policy of a rule that employees must 
smoke away from residential properties during official unpaid breaks, and suggested 
that the Committee may wish to write to the residents‟ associations around Ringslade 
Road and Station Road to advise them of this change to the policy. In response to a 
question from th
[...]
ons post.  
 

iii) Note the approach to achieving the remaining saving as set out in Section 6 
of this report.  

Page 3



 

 
iv) Note that this is a temporary arrangement.  

 
v) Agree to receiving a noting report back on finalised structure.  

 
69. SENIOR MANAGERS PAY REVIEW - APRIL 2017  

 
The Committee considered the report on the Senior Manager Pay Review – April 
2017, as introduced by Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager. The report set out the 
proposed parameters for the conduct of the Senior Manager Pay Review for 2017 for 
the Committee‟s approval; the Committee would receive a further report in March 
2017 on the outcome of this pay review exercise, prior to implementation by payroll in 
April.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the previous decision of the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee to break with national agreements on senior manager pay 
was significant and permitted the Council to self-determine in respect of its senior 
remuneration and to link pay awards with contribution in a meaningful way for senior 
managers. It was felt that staff were motivated by a desire for recognition of their 
contribution as well as pay, and that the introduction of the My Conversation process 
had led to important conversations being held at Senior Leadership Team level and 
their direct reports in relation to evaluation of contribution.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the difference between the 
grids in appendices A and B of the report, it was clarified that appendix A set out the 
senior manager population as at the previous year, and appendix B was the 
equivalent cohort at the time of drafting the report.  
 
The Committee asked for clarification of the statement in the report that the pay award 
budget for senior management was to be constructed in the same way as for the rest 
of the workforce. The Reward Strategy Manager circulated information to the 
Committee on the pay award model for the rest of the workforce, 
[...]
eir representatives on the replacement of the current and historic 

Page 5



 

arrangements of a lump sum and mileage rates based on NJC rates, with 
HMRC authorised mileage rates, as set out in Appendix B to the report.  
 

ii) That officers bring to the Committee for approval a further report setting out 
the outcome of the consultation and final proposals for the payment of 
car/van/motorcycle/bicycle allowances to Council employees.  

 
 

71. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Pay Policy Statement 2017-18, as 
introduced by Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager. It was noted that this was a 
statutory report that the Council was required to produce annually, in accordance with 
the Localism Act 2011. The Committee was requested to approve the Pay Policy 
Statement and refer it on to Full Council for final approval, and to authorise the AD 
Transformation and Resources to make such amendments to the statement, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, as he 
considered minor, prior to the statement being recommended to Full Council. It was 
noted that if any changes were required to the statement after its approval by Full 
Council, these would need to go back to Full Council for determination. 
 
The Committee in particular noted the “pay multiple” of 1:6.4, being the ratio between 
the highest paid salary and the median salary of the whole of the Council‟s workforce, 
which was required to be published as part of the statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Committee approve the draft Pay Policy Statement 2016/17, 
attached at Appendix A to the report.  
 

ii) That the Assistant Director of Transformation and Resources be authorised 
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments 
to the Pay Policy Statement as he considers minor.  

 
iii) That the Committee remit the Pay Policy Statement (as amended if 

applicable)
[...]
 diversity in employment policies, attached at Appendix A, B 
and C, to:- 

 
a) Be recommended by the Council from 8th February 2017 for adoption by 

the governing bodies of the community, voluntary controlled, community 
special and maintained nursery schools which the Council maintains; 

 
b) To be implemented by the Council in respect of any unattached teachers 

it employs from 8th February 2017.  

Page 8



 

 
ii) That these new policies will replace any existing policies and guidance that 

is currently in place.  
 

iii) That the Committee authorise the Assistant Director Transformation and 
Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to make such 
amendments to the model family friendly, recruitment and equality and 
diversity in employment policies as he considers minor, any such 
amendments to be reported back to the meeting of the Committee 
immediately following the making of the amendments.  

 
 

 
 

74. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Committee that Nick Walkley 
would be attending as Chief Executive, as he was leaving the authority. The 
Committee recognised the positive contribution that he had made to the organisation 
during his time at Haringey, and wished him the best for the future.  
 
The Committee also noted that this was the last meeting to be attended by Victoria 
Tricarico as Head of People and Change, and thanked her for the valuable work she 
had undertaken for the organisation as a whole and in support of the work of the 
Committee in particular.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY, 10TH MARCH, 
2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Gail Engert and Claire Kober 
 
 
 
75. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Vanier and Cllr Ross, for whom Cllr 
Kober and Cllr Engert were substituting.  
 

77. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

79. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director, Transformation and 
Resources, providing details of the recruitment exercise undertaken for the post of 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service and the process for making such an 
appointment in accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001 and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Interview Panel for the post of 
Chief Executive and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the recruitment process be paused at this stage.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee  
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Review of Corporate Functions and the Corporate Leadership 

Group 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive 
 
Lead Officer:  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The previous Chief Executive reported to the Committee on 7 February 2017 a number of 

proposed changes to the Senior Mangement Structure to ensure that the Council has the 

right strategic leadership in place and is able to deliver savings.   

 

1.2 It was agreed that a report finalising some of these proposals would be brought back to the 

committee, which is the purpose of this item. In addition, a number of changes in the officer 

leadership arrangements for regeneration and economic development are required to 

ensure resources are focussed effectively on Council priorities moving forward, and this 

report also recommends these changes to the Committee.  

 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Committee note: 

 The permanent changes proposed to staffing in the corporate functions; and 

 The changes to the leadership structures within the Regeneration and 

Planning Directorate.  

 

4. Reason for decision 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 4  

4.1 The Council’s MTFS proposals include a saving of £400k in 2017/18 to be 

achieved from a review of the Corporate functions.  In addition changes in 

corporate structures and within Regeneration and Planning Directorate (RPD) 

are required in order to ensure that the Council’s priorities are effectively 

delivered.  The changes in this paper pave the way to further restructures at 

middle and junior management levels in order to achieve that MTFS saving and 

fund any costs of the RPD restructure. 

 

5. Alternative options considered 

N/A 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 As part of the production of the MTFS consideration was given to a review of 

the Corporate functions which were under the direct control of the Chief 
Executive. 

 
6.2 Pressures on the Council’s finances mean that it is important that budgets, not 

part of direct or commissioned service delivery, are subject to scrutiny to ensure 
that are no overlaps between functions, spans of control are appropriate and 
efficiencies are maximised, by grouping together roles with similar outputs.  
Additionally, changes to the corporate structure to ensure the right level of focus 
and to reduce any overlaps or duplication will help the Council deliver its key 
priorities. 

 
6.3 A collaborative a
[...]
 Key Decision: n/a 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 At the Committee’s meeting on the 7th February 2017 the parameters for the conduct of 
the Senior Manager Pay Review for April 2017 were approved as follows: 
 

1.1.1 Senior manager pay bands be revised for April 2017 by lifting the minimum and 
maximum of the pay bands by 1% and recalibrating the benchmark as the midpoint of 
each band. 
 

1.1.2 A notional budget for senior manager pay awards based on 2% of the aggregated 
benchmarks of the senior manager pay bands. 
 

1.1.3 The My Conversation tool will be used as evidence of an individual’s contribution to the 
Council and the results will populate a pay decision matrix. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary of the outcomes 
of the Senior Managers’ Pay Review April 2017.  
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not required for the Staffing and Remuneration Committee. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. To note the outcomes of the Senior Manager Pay Review for April 2017. 
 
4. Reason for decision 

4.1. The Committee approved, at its meeting on 7th February, the parameters of the 
conduct of the Senior Manager Pay Review. The Committee was advised that a further 
report would be brought back to the Committee in March 2017 on the outcome of this 
pay review exercise, prior to implementation by payroll in April. 

4.2. As a result of the Committee meeting being moved from 28th March 2017 to the 18th 
April 2017, a briefing note was sent to the Chair of the Committee on the 5th April 2017 
of the outcomes of the pay review prior to the implementation by payroll for 15th April. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

5. Alternative options considered 

This is a report back item. 

6. Background information 

6.1. Over the last year we have gathered evidence of My Conversation outcomes for the 
senior manager population. 

6.2. There have been three data collection exercises as follows: July/August 2016; 
De
[...]
as a percentage of the benchmark salary for each role. 
 

 Senior manager pay bands will be uplifted by 1% of the benchmark w.e.f 1
st
 April 2017. 

 
The Senior Manager Pay Review has now been concluded and the final Pay Decision Matrix is set out 
below: 
 

Pay Decision Matrix 

Task  
Motivated 

Strong  
Achiever 

Excellent 
Achiever 

 
1.8% 

 
2.2% 2.4% 

Task  
Focused 

Haringey  
Gold 

Ambitious 
Achiever 

 
1.5% 

 
2.0% 2.2% 

Scope to 
Improve 

Values  
Driven 

Values 
Motivated 

 
1.0% 

 
1.5% 1.8% 

Pay increases will be reflected in April 2017 payslips. 
  

Appendix B 
Page 25



 

Revised Senior Manager Pay Bands – Effective from April 2017 

Grade Job Level Step Minimum Benchmark Maximum 

HA2A 
Senior Leadership Team 

2 £175,400 £189,700 £203,900 

HA1A 1 £137,600 £148,700 £159,800 

HB2A 
Director /  
Assistant Director 

2 £112,100 £121,200 £130,300 

HB1A 1 £95,700 £103,500 £111,300 

HC3A/B/C 

Head of Service / 
Senior Professional III 

3 £81,600 £88,200 £94,700 

HC2A/B/C 2 £69,300 £74,900 £81,500 

HC1A/B/C 1 £59,200 £63,900 £68,700 

 
Human Resources 

April 2017 

Page 26



 

Appendix C 
P

age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 10  

 

 

Report for: Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 18 April 2017 

 

Item number:    9 

 

Title: Reform of legislation governing off-payroll in the public sector 

(IR35) - LBH Implications 
Report  

authorised by :  Richard Grice, Assistant Director Transformation & Resources  

 

Lead Officer: Julie Amory, HR Policy Manager  

 

Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 

Report for Key/  

Non Key Decision:  N/A 

 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 This report is presented to inform the Staffing and Remuneration Committee of the 

changes to the Off-Payroll Intermediaries legislation that came into effect in April 2017.   

 

1.2 The report considers how the changes will impact on the Council as an employer and 

on its current workforce strategy, which 
[...]
mittee and reconstitute it as an informal body. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable 
 

3. Recommendations  
3.1 That the Staffing and Remuneration Committee approves the: 

a) proposal to dissolve CEJCC as a sub-committee with immediate effect ; and  

b) establishment of CEJCC as an informal body with immediate effect  as set out 

at in the draft constitution at Appendix A. 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 It is not possible for CEJCC to continue as a formal sub-committee of the Staffing and 

Remuneration Committee as in its current format CEJCC does not fully comply with the 

legislative requirements relating to Council sub-committees.  Abolition of the sub-

committee and the establishment of an informal body will correct this position.  

  

5. Alternative options considered 
 

5.1 The alternative would be to retain the sub-committee and remove all non-elected 
members (i.e. union representatives) from it. However this would not offer the unions a 
mechanism for engagement and this proposal is not therefore recommended.  
 

6. Background information 

6.1 CEJCC‟s original constitution was adopted and ratified by the General Purposes 

Committee in September 2006. 

 

6.2 Under the current set up of CEJCC Trade Unions have voting rights.  It is not 

permissible for non-elected members on committees (other than where the law 

Page 39 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 9  

allows/require it), to have voting rights therefore it is proposed that CEJCC is abolished 

as a sub-committee of S&R and is reconstituted as an informal joint body.  

 

6.3  At the HR/IR meeting convened on 15th March 2017, Trade Unions and HR considered 

the proposed new constitution of CEJCC. The agreed constitution is at Appendix A.    

 

6.4 In adopting this proposal, it is necessary to remove the CEJCC from the Council‟s 

Constitution at Part 3, Section B „Responsibility for functions: Full Council and Non-

Executive Bodies‟ Section 3 paragraph 1.1  and at Part
[...]
y the Licensing 
Committee and its Sub-Committees. Reserve members will be trained for the relevant body 
as soon as possible after their appointment. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Draft minutes - special S&R 10 March 2017

	7 Review of Corporate Functions and the Corporate Leadership Group
	18 04 04 SR report Appendix A

	8 Senior Managers Pay Review
	Appendix A - SM My Conversation Outcomes April 2017
	Appendix B - Pay Decsion Matrix
	Appendix C - Senior Manager Pay Review Summary

	9 Reform of legislation governing off-payroll in the public sector (IR35) - LBH Implications
	10 Status of Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 
2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Bernice Vanier and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
80. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

82. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

84. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

85. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 
7 February 2017 and of the special meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 10 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

86. REVIEW OF CORPORATE FUNCTIONS AND THE CORPORATE LEADERSHIP 
GROUP  
 
The Committee considered the report on the review of the corporate functions and the 
Corporate Leadership Group, which was presented by Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief 



 

Executive. In response to a question from the Committee, the Interim Chief Executive 
outlined the changes to posts at Corporate Leadership Group level as set out at 
paragraph 6.7 of the report.  
 
The Committee asked about the costings associated with the changes; it was reported 
that the changes in the corporate structures were anticipated to achieve the £400k 
savings in 2017/18 as set out in the report of the Chief Executive to the previous 
meeting. Details of the costings for the changes within the Regeneration and Planning 
Directorate were still being finalised, but it was confirmed that these would be met 
within existing budgets.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the permanent changes proposed to staffing in the corporate 
functions and the changes to the leadership structures within the Regeneration and 
Planning Directorate.  
 

87. SENIOR MANAGERS PAY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report on the outcomes from the April 2017 Senior 
Manager Pay Review, as presented by Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether the 76 individuals 
represented on the My Conversation outcomes at appendix A to the report 
represented the total senior management cohort, Mr Morgan advised that these were 
only those staff who had gone through the full Pay Review process and therefore did 
not include those who had been in post for less than 6 months.  
 
The Committee asked for clarification on the comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
as set out in the report; Mr Morgan advised that across the organisation, the cost 
impact of the pay award as outlined in the report would be within the agreed 2% 
benchmark, however within individual directorates the average increases may be 
slightly below or above the agreed 2%.  
 
It was noted that a further review would be undertaken in October 2017, and a report 
would be brought back to the Committee once this had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the outcomes of the Senior Manager Pay Review for April 
2017.  
 

88. REFORM OF LEGISLATION GOVERNING OFF-PAYROLL IN THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR (IR35) - LBH IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report on the reform of legislation governing off-payroll 
in the public sector (IR35), as presented by Richard Grice, AD Transformation and 
Resources. The report focussed on the key risk areas for the Council; the Committee 
was advised that to date 13 of the Council’s 159 off-payroll workers had left the 
organisation, of whom six had cited IR35 as the reason for leaving. It was noted that 



 

the full impact of the legislation on the Council would not be known until five or six 
months had elapsed, and that a further review would be brought back to the 
Committee in due course.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding individuals who would be out 
of scope for IR35, it was confirmed as an example that someone working for the 
Council on a specified, strictly time-limited project or providing specialist expertise 
would be considered out of the scope of the IR35 legislation. With regard to the risk to 
the Council in respect of the requests to increase worker day rates, it was confirmed 
that the Council was currently negotiating with nine individuals regarding day rates, in 
specialist areas of expertise.  
 
The Committee asked about the 159 off-payroll workers reported, and where within 
the Council these staff were based. It was reported that the majority of these were 
agency social workers, with consultant and interim posts making up 38 of the 159 
posts. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that the deadline for 
the Council to complete assessment of its off-payroll workers was the end of April 
2017.  
 
The Committee asked about the particular risk identified in respect of lawyers leaving 
the authority, and it was reported that because IR35 only applied to public sector 
bodies, there was a potentially greater impact on any areas where individuals had the 
option to choose to work outside of the public sector. It was noted that this had not 
happened as yet, but that the Council would continue to monitor these areas as they 
would remain a potentially higher risk.  
 
Cllr Gideon Bull, attending the meeting as an observer, spoke at the Chair’s discretion 
and asked for clarification of the impact on off-payroll workers of the change in 
legislation. Mr Grice advised that the situation for each individual would be different, 
but that, for example, individuals who had previously been engaged by the Council via 
personal service companies would lose some benefits by moving onto the Council’s 
payroll, for example in relation to expenses claimable. It was confirmed that the 
additional costs to the Council arising from the changes largely related to the costs 
associated with administering payroll for individuals who had previously been off-
payroll, and the accrual of staff benefits by those who had not previously been directly 
employed by the Council.  
 
The Committee noted that the reform would have a significant impact on the Council’s 
ongoing efforts to reduce the number of consultants and interim staff employed by the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the content of the report.  
 
 
 
 



 

89. STATUS OF COUNCIL AND EMPLOYEE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the status of the Council and Employee Joint 
Consultative Committee, as presented by Richard Grice, AD Transformation and 
Resources.  
 
The Committee asked about the status of any vote taken by the CEJCC once it was 
an informal body, and it was confirmed that, in accordance with the proposed terms of 
reference at section 2 of the CEJCC constitution, the body would have the ability to 
make recommendations to the relevant Council Committee (which would in general be 
the Staffing and Remuneration Committee) but that votes taken at the CEJCC would 
not be binding.  
 
The Committee asked for examples of a matter that required an emergency meeting 
of the CEJCC to be convened at 3 working days notice, as provided for at paragraph 
5.4 of the CEJCC constitution; it was reported that this would be an extremely unusual 
occurrence – it may provide for a need for an urgent meeting where a sudden issue 
relating to imminent strike action had arisen, however in almost all cases it would be 
expected that any such issue would have been addressed before it got to that stage.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee it was confirmed that the Trade Unions 
had been fully engaged in the process of proposing a new constitution for the informal 
CEJCC and approved the proposal as put forward in this report.  
 
The Committee asked about paragraph 8.4 of the proposed Constitution, and whether 
this was unduly restrictive in relation to unions only being able to attend a meeting 
where business affecting that union was being discussed – it was clarified that this 
paragraph related specifically to the provision for regional or district union officials to 
attend meetings; the local workforce representatives of the unions on the Committee 
would be entitled to attend all meetings.  
 
In response to questions of clarification from the Committee it was reported that 
Soulbury staff were specialist employees based in schools, that votes of the CEJCC 
would require a majority on each side in order for a vote to pass (as opposed to a 
simple majority) and that the appropriate Provincial Council machinery as referred to 
in paragraph 12.1 of the Constitution referred to the dispute resolution mechanism at 
Greater London level.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Approve the proposal to dissolve CEJCC as a sub-committee with immediate 
effect; and 
 

b) Approve the establishment of the CEJCC as an informal body with immediate 
effect as set out in the draft constitution at Appendix A to the report.  

 
 
 



 

90. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

91. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
26 June 2017, 7pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


